Gallup Omnibus Data 1973, omnibus nr. 11

DDA-373

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7311 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7311 YEAR

V3 7311 BUS NUMBER

V4 7311 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 7311 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7311 CASE-ID

V7 7311 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 7311 URBANIZATION

V9 7311 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT
V10 7311 SEX

V11 7311 AGE

V12 7311 MARITAL STATUS

V13 7311 RESP. PAT.STAT.
V14 7311 EDUCATION

V15 7311 RESP. INCOME

V16 7311 FAMILY INCOME

V17 7311 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.
V18 7311 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.
V19 7311 DWELLING

V20 7311 CHILDREN U. 15Y.
V21 7311 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.
V22 7311 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.
V23 7311 H EWIFE POSITION
V24 7311 VOTE TOMORROW
V25 7311 ELECTION MEETING
V26 7311 MEMBER OF PARTY
V27 7311 MAKE UP MIND

V28 7311 FOR ALL

V29 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 110
V30 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 90
V31 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 70

V32 7311 AGAINST ALL

V33 7311 AGAINST 110

V34 7311 AGAINST 90

V35 7311 AGAINST 70

V36 7311 DON'T KNOW

V37 7311 DRIVER'S LICENCE
V38 7311 GO BY CAR

V39 7311 PASSENGER CAR

V40 7311 MAJORITY/MINORITY
V41 7311 NEW ELECTION

V42 7311 PARTY PROGRAMME
V43 7311 WATCH TELECASTS
V44 7311 PRICE INCREASE

V45 7311 UNEMPLOYMENT

V46 7311 STRIKES AND TROUBLE
V47 7311 ECON. SITUATION
v48 7311 STANDARD OF LIVING
V49 7311 PEACE IN WORLD
V50 7311 RUSSIAN POWER

V51 7311 AMERICAN POWER
V52 7311 CHINESE POWER



Variabler

e V17311 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1415
Manglende 0
Minimum 373
Maximum 373
Gennemsnit 373
Median 373

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27311 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1415
Manglende 0
Minimum 1973
Maximum 1973
Gennemsnit 1973
Median 1973

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7311 BUS NUMBER
The variable is generated by DDA. It contains the number 00001460 of the omnibus within the year and has the value
11 for 00001470 all cases. 00001480

o Bus number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1415
Manglende 0
Minimum 11
Maximum 11
Gennemsnit 11
Median 11

Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7311 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable is generated by DDA. It has the value 01 in 00001510 every case. 00001520

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1415
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V57311 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable is generated by DDA. It consists of the se00001550 rial humbers of the respondents within the individual
00001560 omnibuses. 00001570

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1415
Manglende 0



Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median

Standardafvigelse

e V6 7311 CASE-ID

The identifications of the respondents as given by Gallup. 00001600

1

1997

989

1000

582

o 02-05: Respondent identification.

= Double (0 decimaler)

n
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median

Standardafvigelse

1415

0
1

1415

708
708
409

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 9999.

e V7 7311 WEIGHT VARIABLE

The variable is generated by DDA. Its value indicates the 00001630 number of times a given case appeared in the card

weighted 00001640 file. 00001650

o Weight variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

67 67 949

26 26 369

5 5 77
1 1 20
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

1 The case
appeared once

2 The case
appeared
twice

3 The case
appeared
three times

4 The case
appeared four
times

5 The case
appeared five
times

6 The case
appeared six
times

7 The case
appeared
seven times

8 The case
appeared
eight times

e V8 7311 URBANIZATION

o 08: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 272
9 9 124
34 34 480

38 38 539
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

1 Capital
2 Suburbs

3 Provincial
towns

4 Rural districts



e V9 7311 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT

o 09: District number, second digit.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 28 402 1A
13 13 177 2B
8 8 117 3C
10 10 135 4D
17 17 243 5E
12 12 169 6F
8 8 114 7G
4 4 58 8H
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7311 SEX
o 12A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

43 43 606 1 Men

57 57 809 2 Women
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7311 AGE
o 12B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 96 115 - 19 years
7 7 95 2 20 - 24 years
10 10 142 325 - 29 years
18 18 249 4 30 - 39 years
16 16 224 540 - 49 years
24 24 345 6 50 - 64 years

19 19 264 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7311 MARITAL STATUS
o 12C: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 234 1 Single
71 71 1009 2 Married

12 12 172 3 Previously
married

100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7311 RESP. OCCUPAT.STAT.

o 13: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 13 178 1 Worker,
unskilled

8 8 118 2 Worker, skilled



17 17 235 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade

7 7 93 4 Other salaried
person

3 3 41 5 Farmer,
independent

3 3 47 6 Independent
shopkeeper or
artisan

3 3 47 7 Other
independent

8 8 107 8 Apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

21 21 293 9 Pensioner or
other person
without
occupation

18 18 256 10 Married
women
without
employment

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7311 EDUCATION
o 14A: Education.

% MD9% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 973 1 Elementary

school
24 24 342 2 Junior
highschool
7 7 94 3 Highschool,
university

0 0 6 4 Won't answer
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 7311 RESP. INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003060 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003070

o 14B: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 23 284 10 kr.

11 12 152 21-11.999 kr.
14 16 198 312.000 -

19.999 kr.
8 9 115 4 20.000 -
29.999 kr.
9 10 130 5 30.000 -
39.999 kr.
10 11 137 6 40.000 -
49.999 kr.
13 14 177 7 50.000 -
79.999 kr.
4 5 63 8 80.000 kr. or
more
11 159 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 89

e V16 7311 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003300 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003310



o 15: Total family income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 20 1-11.999 kr
9 9 129 2 12.000 -

19.999 kr.
7 7 98 3 20.000 -
29.999 kr.
6 6 81 4 30.000 -
39.999 kr.
10 10 140 540.000 -
49.999 kr.
26 26 374 6 50.000 -
79.999 kr.
19 19 264 7 80.000 kr. or
more

22 22 309 8 Don't know,
won't answer

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7311 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.

o 16: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 199 1 Worker,
unskilled

15 15 211 2 Worker, skilled

17 17 237 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade

10 10 138 4 Other salaried
person

6 6 88 5 Farmer,
independent

5 5 75 6 Independent
shopkeeper or
artisan

7 7 92 7 Other
independent

2 2 33 8 Apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

23 23 332 9 Pensioner or
other person
without
occupation

1 1 10 10 Married
women
without
employment

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7311 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.

o 17A: Total number of persons in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 197 11 person

34 34 484 2 2 persons
21 21 298 3 3 persons
17 17 247 4 4 persons

13 13 189 5 5 persons or
more

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100



e V19 7311 DWELLING
o 17B: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 48 679 1 Own house
7 7 99 2 Rented house

7 7 104 3 0wn
farm/rented
farm

5 5 74 4 Apartment in
private home

30 30 421 5 Apartment in
dwelling house

1 1 20 6 Freehold flats
or something
like that

1 1 18 7 Apartment
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7311 CHILDREN U. 15Y.

o 18A: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

64 64 904 1 0 child

15 15 207 2 1 child

13 13 186 3 2 children
7 7 95 4 3 children

2 2 23 5 4 children or
more

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V21 7311 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.

o 18B: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 209 11 adult
58 58 822 2 2 adults
21 21 292 3 3 adults

7 7 92 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7311 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.

o 18C: Respondents position in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
36 36 508 1 Head of the
family
52 52 738 2 Housewife
12 12 169 3 Other adult
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7311 HOUSEWIFE POSITION

o 19: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



7 7 105 1 No housewife

48 48 678 2 Housewife
without
employment

20 20 285 3 Housewife
with full-time
employment

20 20 276 4 Housewife
with part-time
employment

5 5 64 5 Housewife
who helps
husband

0 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7311 VOTE TOMORROW

o 22-23: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 24 244 1 A. Socialdemokratiet

5 7 71 2 B. Radikale

4 6 61 3 C. Konservative

7 9 92 4 D. Venstre

2 3 28 5 E. Retsforbundet

2 3 26 6 K. Kommunister

0 0 0 7 U. De Uafhaengige

3 4 39 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 0 9 L. Liberalt centrum

0 0 0 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

2 3 35 11 Q. Kristeligt Folkeparti

1 1 8 12 Y. Venstresocialisterne

8 11 113 13 Z. Fremskridtspartiet

4 5 52 14 M.
Centrumdemokraterne

0 0 1 15 Other parties

4 6 61 16 No right of voting

7 9 97 17 Don't know which
party

5 7 67 18 Refuse to answer
which party

2 2 24 19 Would not vote

0 0 5 20 Other answers

0 3 88

27 388 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 72

e V25 7311 ELECTION MEETING
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 61A: Have you been to an election meeting in connection with this election? (If yes) How many?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

93 93 1311 1 No
5 5 66 2 Yes, one

1 1 14 3 Yes, two

1 1 16 4 Yes, three or
more

0 0 0 5 Don't
remember

0 1 6



0 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 99

e V26 7311 MEMBER OF PARTY
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 61B: Are you a member of a political party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 194 1Yes
85 86 1209 2 No
1 12 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 99

e V27 7311 MAKE UP MIND
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 61C: (Note: this question is only asked as from 5th December) Did you make up your mind about the election early
during the election campaign, approximately in the middle of the election campaign or late during this campaign?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 64 635 1 Early

8 11 113 2 In the middle
of the
campaign

14 20 196 3 Late

3 4 42 4 Don't
remember

30 429 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 70

e V28 7311 FOR ALL
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? For all speed limits

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 674 0 Not mentioned

52 52 741 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 110
o ecial variabl mni no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 110 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

84 84 1184 0 Not mentioned

16 16 231 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100



V30 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 90
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 90 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 1153 0 Not mentioned

19 19 262 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 7311 IN FAVOUR OF 70
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 70 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

90 90 1270 0 Not mentioned

10 10 145 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 7311 AGAINST ALL
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against all speed limits

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 93 1322 0 Not mentioned
7 7 93 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 7311 AGAINST 110
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.
o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum

speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 110 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
92 92 1298 0 Not mentioned
8 8 117 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 7311 AGAINST 90
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.
o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum

speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 90 km/hour



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 94 1335 0 Not mentioned
6 6 80 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 7311 AGAINST 70
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 70 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
91 91 1285 0 Not mentioned
9 9 130 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V36 7311 DON'T KNOW
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 62: A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that the maximum
speed is 110 km/hour om motor roads, 90 km/hour on main roads and 70 km/hour on other roads. Would you be in
favour or not of these speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
91 91 1290 0 Not mentioned
9 9 125 1 Mentioned
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 7311 DRIVER'S LICENCE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 63A: Do you have a drivers licence?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
53 54 753 1 Yes

46 46 646 2 No, go to
question 63C

(V39)
1 16 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 99
e V38 7311 GO BY CAR
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 63B: Do you drive every day, regularly, now and then, seldom or never?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 53 406 1 Every day
13 24 185 2 Regularly
11 87 3 Now and then
6 49 4 Seldom
6 45 5 Never
0 0 6 Don't know
1 7

O o wwo



45 642 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 55

e V39 7311 PASSENGER CAR
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 63C: Do you have a passenger car in your household?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 67 912 1Yes
32 33 455 2 No
3 48 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 97

e V40 7311 MAJORITY/MINORITY
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 64: (Note: this question is only asked as from 5th December) We know now the election result. What is your opinion:
Should a majority or minority government be formed?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 39 392 1 Majority

government
22 31 311 2 Minority
government
22 31 310 3 Don't know
0 1 4
28 401 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 72

e V41 7311 NEW ELECTION
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 66: Do you think that the new government will be in office for the next 4 years, i.e. normal election period or do you
believe that we are going to get a new election by that time?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 8 84 1 Will remain in
office for 4
years

55 76 773 2 New election
11 16 160 3 Don't know
28 398 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 72

e V42 7311 PARTY PROGRAMME
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.
o 67: When voting for a party you will either find that the party programme is most important or you may find that the

persons, representing the party, are most important. What, in your opinion, is most important, the party programme or
the representatives of the party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

70 72 997 1 The party
programme

19 20 270 2 The
representatives

of the party
8 8 110 3 Don't know
0 0 1 5 Error
1 8 4
2 29 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 97

e V43 7311 WATCH TELECASTS
o ecial variable mnibus no. 11.

o 68: Have you watched any of the telecasts about the particular parties before the election? (If yes) How many did you
watch: all of them, almost all, some or few?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 30 412 1 All of them
31 32 441 2 Almost all
21 21 296 3 Some
10 10 135 4 Few

91 5 None

1 1 18 6 Don't
remember

0 2 7
1 20 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 98

e V44 7311 PRICE INCREASE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 70A: Do you believe that the prices in 1974 will increase more than in 1973, or do you believe that they will increase
less?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
83 83 1170 1 Will increase

more

9 9 123 2 Will increase
less

8 8 114 3 Don't know

1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 99

e V45 7311 UNEMPLOYMENT
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 70B: Do you think that the unemployment will go up or down in 1974 in proportion to 19737

% MD9% Antal Kode Kategori
79 79 1116 1 Will go up
4 4 63 2 Will go down
16 16 225 3 Don't know
0 4 4
0 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 99

e V46 7311 STRIKES AND TROUBLE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 70C: Do you think we are going to get a year with more strikes and more trouble in the labour market than in 19737

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
58 59 827 1 Yes
21 21 297 2 No
20 20 276 3 Don't know
0 1 4
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 99



e V47 7311 ECON. SITUATION
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 70D: Do you think that Denmarks economic situation will be better or inferior in 1974 than in 1973?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 183 1 Better
65 66 916 2 Inferior
21 21 299 3 Don't know
1 17 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 99

e V48 7311 STANDARD OF LIVING
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 71A: Do you think that your standard of living will be higher or lower in 1974 or will it remain unchanged?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 96 1 Higher
58 58 822 2 Unchanged
28 28 398 3 Lower
6 6 90 4 Don't know
1 5
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 99

e V49 7311 PEACE IN WORLD
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 71B: Will there be more or less peace in the world in 19747

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 252 1 More peace
46 47 651 2 Less peace
34 35 484 3 Don't know
0 1 4
2 27 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 98

e V50 7311 RUSSIAN POWER
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 72A: Do you think that Russias power in the world will be increased or reduced in 19747

% MD9% Antal Kode Kategori
32 33 456 1 Increased
11 12 162 2 Reduced
53 55 750 3 Don't know
0 1 4
3 46 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 97

¢ V51 7311 AMERICAN POWER
o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 72B: Do you think that U.S.A.s power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1974?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 305 1 Increased

23 24 322 2 Reduced

52 54 736 3 Don't know
0 5 4



3 47 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415
Svarprocent: 96

e V52 7311 CHINESE POWER

o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o 72C: Do you think that Chinas power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1974?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 37 501 1 Increased
5 6 76 2 Reduced
56 58 793 3 Don't know

0 2 4
3 43 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1415

Svarprocent: 97

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgreaenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

o Special variables, omnibus no. 11.
Special variables, omnibus no. 11.

o V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46
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